

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 19-5285**

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit

STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA!, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

WILTON RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA,

Intervenor for Defendants-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:17-cv-00058-TNM
District Judge Trevor N. McFadden

FINAL BRIEF FOR WILTON RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
BENJAMIN A. FIELD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

July 22, 2020

Counsel for Wilton Rancheria, California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. The Wilton Rancheria Tribe.....	6
C. The Fee-To-Trust Application and Decision	9
1. Initial Application	9
2. NEPA Process.....	9
3. Trust Decision.....	13
D. Procedural Background.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE WILTON RANCHERIA IS A RECOGNIZED TRIBE ELIGIBLE FOR TRIBAL BENEFITS	18
A. The Tribe’s Status Is Not Up For Debate	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	20
II. PLAINTIFFS’ PROCEDURAL CHALLENGES TO THE FEE-TO-TRUST DECISION ALSO LACK MERIT.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. Department Officials Acted With Properly Delegated Authority In Taking Land Into Trust	24
1. Section 151.12(c) does not bar subdelegation	24
a. <i>Nothing in Section 151.12(c) affects subdelegation</i>	24
b. <i>Plaintiffs’ counterarguments are wrong</i>	28
c. <i>The Department’s interpretation deserves deference</i>	32
2. The authority to make the fee-to-trust decision was clearly and repeatedly delegated and ratified	34
a. <i>Roberts was delegated the AS-IA’s nonexclusive authorities</i>	34
b. <i>Even Plaintiffs’ technical quibbles are wrong</i>	36
B. NEPA Did Not Require A New EIS Or Supplemental EIS	40
1. Labeling Galt the “proposed action” based on the Tribe’s initial application did not limit consideration of Elk Grove	41
2. The public had ample notice that the Department was seriously considering Elk Grove	44
3. The Department was not required to draft a new EIS when it adopted the Elk Grove site as the “preferred alternative.”	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
4. The Department was not required to prepare a supplemental EIS, either	51
C. Vacatur Is Not An Appropriate Remedy For Any Procedural Violations.....	54
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	55
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	56
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	32-34
<i>California ex rel. Imperial Cty. Air Pollution Control Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 767 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	41, 42
<i>City of Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6, 42
<i>Custer Cty. Action Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001)	52
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	49
* <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	6, 40, 50
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Duncan v. Andrus</i> , 517 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Cal. 1977)	23
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	31
<i>Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. Covidien LP</i> , 812 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Flytenow, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 808 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	32
* <i>Friends of Marolt Park v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004)	43, 51, 52
<i>Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20, 36
<i>Great Lakes Comnet, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 823 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Half Moon Bay Fishermans’ Mktg. Ass’n v. Carlucci</i> , 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	34
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 829 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	51
* <i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mobley v. CIA</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24, 34
* <i>Nat’l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44, 46, 49, 50
<i>Nebraska Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	55
* <i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17, 41, 46, 49
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 724 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	40
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Russell Country Sportsmen v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 668 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	56
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2008).....	29
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17, 40
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 515 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Cal. 1978).....	23
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1165 (W.D. Wis. 1996).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8, 22
<i>*Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2, 4, 8, 17, 22, 55
<i>Stewart v. Stackley</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 138 (D.D.C. 2017).....	34
<i>Strycker’s Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen</i> , 444 U.S. 223 (1980).....	6
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	56
<i>Table Bluff Band of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 255 (N.D. Cal. 1981).....	23
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	54
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Mango</i> , 199 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999)	26, 31
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24, 25
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	54
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS:	
<i>Forest County Potawatomi Community v. Deputy Assistant Secretary- Indian Affairs</i> , 48 IBIA 259 (2009)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Deputy Assistant Secretary for Policy and Economic Development-Indian Affairs</i> , 49 IBIA 10 (2009)	33
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	25
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	49
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	17
25 U.S.C. § 2.....	19
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	24
*42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	5, 50
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i)	6
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....	6
California Rancheria Act (Rancheria Act), Pub. L. No. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619 (amended 1964)	7, 8, 14-16, 19, 20, 22, 23
§ 10(b).....	7, 19
*Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994 (List Act), Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791	7, 8, 15, 16, 18-23
§ 103.....	8, 20, 22
§ 103(3).....	18, 19, 21
§ 103(4).....	18, 19, 21
§ 103(5).....	7, 19
§ 103(7).....	18
§ 104.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 104(a)	18, 19
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(iii)	4
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 (IRA) § 5, 25 U.S.C. § 5108	4
REGULATIONS:	
*25 C.F.R. § 2.6	5, 29
25 C.F.R. § 2.6(a).....	5
25 C.F.R. § 2.6(b)	5
25 C.F.R. § 2.6(c).....	5, 32, 33
25 C.F.R. § 151.2(a).....	30
*25 C.F.R. § 151.12	14, 24, 28, 30, 31
*25 C.F.R. § 151.12(c).....	5, 14, 16, 24-30, 32-34
25 C.F.R. § 151.12(c)(1).....	27
25 C.F.R. § 151.12(c)(2).....	27
25 C.F.R. § 151.12(d).....	5, 26, 27, 30
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b)	53
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(i)	51
*40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	6, 41, 42
40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(b)	54
40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(b)(2).....	13
43 C.F.R. § 3191.2(b).....	27
43 C.F.R. § 20.202(b)(1).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Draft Environmental Impact Statement, 80 Fed. Reg. 81,352 (Dec. 29, 2015)	10
Environmental Impact Statements; Notice of Availability, 81 Fed. Reg. 91,169 (Dec. 16, 2016)	12
Final Environmental Impact Statement, 81 Fed. Reg. 90,379 (Dec. 14, 2016)	12
*Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s National Environmental Policy Act Regulations (“CEQ Guidance”), 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981).....	10, 42-44
Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 84 Fed. Reg. 1200 (Feb. 1, 2019).....	8
Land Acquisitions: Appeals of Land Acquisition Decisions, 78 Fed. Reg. 67,928 (Nov. 13, 2013)	4, 5, 26, 29
Land Acquisitions (Nongaming), 60 Fed. Reg. 32,874 (June 23, 1995).....	30
Property of California Rancherias and of Individual Members Thereof: Termination of Federal Supervision, 29 Fed. Reg. 13,146 (Sept. 22, 1964).....	7
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-781 (1994).....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 3.02[8][a] (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2017).....	23
<i>Absence</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/absence (last updated Apr. 22, 2020).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Lance Armstrong, <i>Wilton Rancheria presents Elk Grove casino plan to community</i> , Elk Grove Citizen (July 12, 2016), available at https://bit.ly/2ZsPDbX	11, 48
Comptroller General, Opinion Letter on Appointment of Department of the Interior Associate Deputy Secretary, B-290233 (Comp. Gen.), 2002 WL 31388352 (Oct. 22, 2002).....	37
Fed. Reserve Bd.-Vacancy With the Office of the Chairman-Status of the Vice Chairman, 2 Op. O.L.C. 394, 1978 WL 15323 (Jan. 31, 1978)	37
Bryan M. Gold, <i>Tribe seeks property for casino outside Galt: Wilton Rancheria chair said mall site a possibility</i> , Elk Grove Citizen (Mar. 7, 2013), available at https://bit.ly/2ICfSaL	9, 46
Dana Griffin, <i>Residents pack community meeting for Elk Grove casino proposal</i> , KCRA 3 (July 7, 2016), available at https://bit.ly/2XF4O0a	11, 48
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs Kevin Washburn to Conclude Successful Tenure at Interior, Return to Teaching</i> (Dec. 10, 2015), https://on.doi.gov/2XprTGX	34
